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Quota for Memben of Parliament .In Rajdhani Express (Delhi-Calcutta)

• 311. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
.,Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be
;."1,1,lcascd to state:

Jfj (a) whether some Members of
:Jl1)arliament have requested Government
:'''10 fix some quota in Rajd~ani Express
.rtrom Delhi to Calcutta for Members of
,'I Parliament ;

, .

( h) if so, whether any decision has
~ince been taken; and

(c) if not. the reason for delay?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T. A. PAl) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(h) and (c). It was decided some I time ago that no such quota should be fixcd. However, the matter is being re--examined.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The hon.
Minister knows that a lot of Memhcrs of Parliament travel from here to Ca1~
cutta. Once they exhaust air ticket, they

. have 10 travel by the Raid~ani Express lJ because that i~ the quickest train. He says that Ihe matter is under considcra-
. - tion. I would like to know when a final decision is likclv to he taken, whether it is likely ti, be taken by the end of this se..'\sion.

SIlRI T. A. PAJ: It may 110t he possihlc to take a dcc:ision hcforc the ri'end of this s~~sion. Generallv, in the
111. past. it Wa.'i found that we were in position to provide accommodation to
- Memhers of Parliament as and when

:J· .. ;thev wanted it, hut there -!'las been a
·r,' persistent demand that some seats should he resl'rved for Memhers of Parih.lment.
As :lgaimt thaI. there have heen puhlic complrlinls abo that in all the trains, hccalt!'.c of rescrvations made fOT parti cular clas"lcs like Memhers of P<trlia ment. Defence forces and all that, eonsi dcmole: im:onveniencc is caused to the pUhlic. This is leading to some cornlpt

.~rractic:\, Therefore, we havc appointed It Committee, with which the Memhcrs

'r: • .of Opposition arc ~llso being associated,
~~. to go into t~e question of reservation.

.! This matter also will he referred to the
:.;;:;ommittee.

" SHRJ S. M. BANERJEE : That
_ . h"0mmittcc has been appointed. I wel ';io ... ~.mle that. My question is only this.

<,.I~ nere is a rush in the Rajdhani Ex-
.,ress only dunng summer. BUI M.Ps will travel both in t;ummer and in win·
tcr. I want to know whether there will he some scats reserved for them .

MR. SPEAKER: It may be po>sibJe after your present term.

11ft 1fto qTo ,,)li : OI~t (ff. 'I<"'!"l'q"l,

",r 'lifA ~, fnrivl"'1" ,,) vrrl11: '3'tf"'T ~'"
tf"'~ "'T'~ ~ ITT fiV,['1"T ~, ~f",'1" 9~) >i-"'lT
,,) afT, "'T;;or i t ;;iT l!f.-mif qrfuITTi\'G

if; imr,) "'17,1 'li' i, '3'1" if ~ fI;'" f..r'l
l!f<nH ~ f", r"''11 'iiI B~ if '3''1" "') fWlivr.r
fl1(;rlrT t ~l1"1 ll''I") Ifi':~IT '3''1 l!f<nH "')
lltf f'r!iT'l '1"r,1 ;r, f"lfl; ,,~ 011 ,~.; ?

SHRI T. A. PAl: I am not going to withdraw any privileges, hut, thCfl~ arc the complain'ts, that hecause of special reservations, shortilge~ arc created, How to get over this prohlem is being looked inlo by the Committee. We shall certainly see that these facilities arc not wit~drawn. If there arc any ahusc!I with which Railway officials arc con cerned. we lihall try to prevcnt them.

MR. SPEAKER: Maya, the Spcaker of this Hou'\c ask you that we, that is, our Secretarial, should also have heen consulted'"! \Vc arc responsihle for their corning and going and attending the Hou~l', I have no knowledge ahout anything. I at least have nol i.lppre·
crated this.

SIIRI T. A. PAl: Perhaps. you are aware t~lat a Commitlee hil~ now heen appointed.

MR. SPEAKER: If you your,elf
~aV that hecause of their coming the puhlic is inconvenienced, the puhlic will pu'\h them oul. I do not think it is so. This i~ not a prnrcr pli.lc(". to say that. I am passing on 10 the nexl
Question. (IIIu'rruptio1l.\·).

SOME HON. MEMBERS fO."r--

MR. SPEAKER: Don't gCI cxcited. will diM:uSS it with the hon. Mini~lcr pcn"unally. I havl' ntH ;t!Irm.·(·J any morc qucstion!i on it. \Vc havc all respect for the mcmhcrs of the puhlic.
But ~ f<lr :LS the Caciliti" to Mcmheri arc concerned, it i ... the dutv for me anti mv Secretariat also to sec ihat the\" are prOperly provided. They arc provided in the Act. We have been following it. I would rcquc~t the hon. Minister that in such matters at least he should have the courtesy to consult me also on these points.

SHRI 'T. A. PAl: Certainly, there is no )ntenlion to wllhdraw any facility.
Whatever the facilities, I am safe. guarding them.

mu~hR. SPEAKER: T!Jank you, very

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Just one supplementary.

MR. SPEAKER: No more supple mcntarics; next Question.

~T am: U'I,(T m mro (~
il'f_) iii\' ,,!fif ... ~ ~ IIlm

* 312. '" ~T 1mTO' : 'flIT ~ >f'!fl
'<i 'if 'fl't .. -I WlI 'fi'{.r r", :

("') 'f'lT lilTT 3fto:: 'IT'l'l:! if~i ml

''If'T f, 'f7C:I'I it 'f71"'T ,;(<mn: ~<l 1fT
iTf<1IH :,fto:: ~, ~<l z:r~i 'f7T ~U
<T~I ifl mn~; 3('r,

(~) lTf~ ~i, ,"-1 H "I1"'Ii '171 ,!7e1T

it. f;;r~ '0'1',"1 >f"IAlT 'flTI ;o'l1lT 'f' '!:I ~7

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T. A. PAl) : (a) There is no danger 10 the Railway line between Ballia and C'hupra stations due to erosion by river Ganga or river Ghogra.

(b) Docs not arise.

J,;{I ~, 1mTO': iI'f<1l1l-WfU I9'ICI
"fIH lilTl 3fi<: 'i1"'1 if; iTi"! it "'Id'i ~ I

;On' it 'll'i,1 ~ 3ft<: ~f;f "I it lilTl 1 ~1~1
iff~qi <1iH it 'f:;r~I'f, 0." 1 'flTI ~ <I![!

~ f~ ~'" <Ill'lT 'l~i; 'l'T1l',1 if. 'fol'l it. 'f,1"'T

iI'RlTl-wr<:r "fiH it '!ii.!l '1T'T 'l>'1 '!i~ 'lr\i

~cfifl 'lsI'll :lit, "1i1' '(,,": it <5('"0:: iT;lTt',
efT 'fool" ,"'r 7

SHRI T. A. PAl: In 956, there Was some trouble. But thereaft.,.., I under stand, adequate safeguards have been taken hy the Irrigation· Department of the V.P. Government and we do not apprehend any such Ihreal now.

"I ~T IT<<TO' : lT~ ~"'I' 't ~.
""I{if "') o::en if; f~ '1T'1<T it. f",;rr't

,!>::;i) q'T1: f~ 'f1T1: ~ 3fT, I]'1rT if;
f'f>"ff~ orf9m ~f'(lTf 'Iiu or.nlTT 1 orf<'fl1'f
~f~'1'f ;ITU 'f1 lim 'fTlT'l'TC if; 'lm 'fTC

~I ~, orr ~<f <1TP! ~ t:pr. ~ ;(1

[fl '" ~ t ~ om: ~ 'lpnl'T ~ 1 3flT1:
<rr~ ~ 'foWT I';T 'TlTf I';I,n,,-1. '1~ "fT"'f

m'li IT on"-f 1 >i ~ "' f'Tifl 'f~l ~ fir.
~il '1T'1<:T '" 3f<''lllT1 <5r<r.>. 'f'n~ ofl,

'l'1fT ;0'1'1 ~ ll''fl '" '1') or'fR 'fT "«T;:;nll'

f"''l'f "' nPrf 1

SHRI T. A. PAl: Since the hon.
Member is giving some information which may be some consequence, what ever the reply I have given, I s!JaIl get the matter looked into.

Proposals submitted by Kerala Govern ment re: Cashew IndUBtry

+
·313. SHRI VAYALAR RAVI :

SHRIMATI BHARGAVI
THANKAPPAN :

Will the Minister of FOREIGN
TRADE be pleased to state the present stage of the proposals submitted by Government of Kerala regarding (i) the taking over of 25 more closed Cashew Factories by the Cashew Development Corporation and fixation of quota of 17,646 tonnes of raw nuts (ii) grant. of Rs. 150 lakhs and loan of a s\IIlIlar amount for the take-over of at least 15 closed Cashew Factories under the provisions of thl:: Kcrala Relid Under·
takings (Special provisions) Act (iii) issue of passports for skilled labourers engaged in Cashew industry to enable them to go to foreign countries (iv) allotment of additional quantities of raw nuts to factories run by the Corpo·
ration and (v) refusal of raw nuts allotment to factories w!lich do not implement minimum wages ("te. to labourers 1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISfRY OF FOREIGN TRAUE
(SHRI A. C. GEORGE) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The present position of the proposals is detailed helow :-

(I) Kerala State Cashew Develop ment Corporation have taken over

